
V

~fflT : File No: V2(ST)7 /A-ll/2017-18 0.::r '10 I & '2;J
~~fflT: Order-In-Appeal No ..AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-314-17-18

~ Date : 30-01-2018 \JfRl' ffl c#l'~ Date of Issue f f/ Cl 2 / L_¾

Passed by Shri Uma Shanker Commissioner (Appeals)
Arising out of Order-in-Original No SD-02/Ref/294NJP/16-17 Dated 23.02.2017

ssued by Assistant Commr STC, Service Tax, Div-II , Ahmedabad

0
Name & Address of The Appellants

M/s. P.C Snehal Construction Co.
Ahmedabad

37ft 3mar a rigz at{ sf arfh 5fa muf@rant al sr4 Rfra war a a
aar &­
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way:-

fl zrca, IT< yG gi hara 34lat4 =nnf@raw nl rat­
Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal:-

f4flu arf@e,fr1,1gs4 #6t err 86 cB' 3Wm~ clJl" ~ cB' -qffi c#l' 'GTT 'flcITTfr :- ·
Under Section 86 0f the Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to:-

uf2a fa 4t ft re, Ura ca vgi hara ar4)Rn nrznrf@err 3i1. 20, 24cc
!31ff4c61 cbf41'3°-s,~ ..,.-rR, 3l6l-!Glis!IG-380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at 0-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad - 380 016. ·

(ii) a4l4tu =nznf@raw ht fa8hr 3rf@e,fr, 1994 c#l' t1RT 86 (1) cB' 3Wm ~ fflTcR
Pllll-!lqC'J\ 1994 cB' ~ 9 (1) cB' 3ia«fa efRa prf ~.tr- 5 lf 'qR >ITT!m lf cifr "GIT
raft gi s arr fGrr an?r #a fa ar4a at nu{ it sad ,Rat
ah sft afey (s a vamfr 4R °ITT<fi) 3}karrfhr en ii zmzf@rau qT -..-ll-lll.,....,,_4",,__ld ~-l2IB
t a@i # f nan,Ra 2tr a # arrft # era fzr # aifa we tr
-ij sgi ara at in, nu #6t air 31N wnm ·Tur sq#fr u; 5 car zn 5ma m % c!'ot wT((
1 ooo/ - ffl ~ °ITT<fi I "GfITT~ ~ l=frr, G!:ITTil c#r l=frT 31N WT1<TT ·TITfl 5; 5 GI UT
50 l lq 'ITT c'ff ~ 5000 / - ffl ~ °ITT<fi I "GfITT~ ~ l=frr, G!:ITTil c#r l=frT 31N WTT<TT 1fllT
q#fr T; 5so al zawa uurat & asi 6q; 10000 /- ffl ~ °ITT<fi I

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appealed
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or
less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is is
more than five Iakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amount of
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the form a/:~;:, :;,:o~;,.-;r"

I ·' .· ·- ·• t,1·- .,,_ ..-

/
-~:>- ·. -------.....-;~\~\-.,,

- ,,; - u··;. ~"';· ;·; ) ~~
; . . . .)1· ,f \ .. ' -, _., ,,, ''--/\ \ '.. ·· ~\ -~...:_,_--,~--~,/ .~-- ·r-;.:
\ ·c.'A •.. s'%"e..9°
'- 1~

0=



crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank
of the place where the bench of Tribunal is situated.

(iii) fc@'r1:r~.1994 ci\'t EJm 86 ci\'t '3ll-t!Rl3IT ~ (2~) cp 3IB<ffi 3l1ftc;r~ Pi<JllJq('II, 1994 <ff f.l<rll" 9 (2~)
<ff siafa feffa pf~:tr.-7 if ci\'t urhfvimrr mgr,, #st Gura zges (r4ta) <ff am ci\'t >lfum (OIA)(
~ "ff JllTiiu@ >ffu 617ll) 3ITT" .3N'<
3Tgri, err / q 3grr rerar A2l9k la nra gen, sr4lat nrnfrwr at snar far #a g mer
(010) ci\'t >ffu~ 6i7lT I

(iii) The appeal under sub section (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in
Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be
accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OIA)(one of which shall
be a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. / Joint or Dy. /Asstt. Commissioner or
Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to the Appellate Tribunal.

2. zerrizitea =nrnaa zyc srf@,~m, 197s tzaf~-1 (ff 3iafa fufRa fag arr pr 3rrer vi err
~<ff~ ci\'t >ffu tJx ~ 6.50 /- "tffi qr Irater zge feaer star aRt

2. One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the adjudication
authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under Schedule-I in terms of
the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. fr yea, sar zyeas vi hara srft6ta ma@raw (nrff@4f@) Rm1a6fl, 1982 affa vi srr iif@r mmci at
~ffl~ m11T ci\'t 311x at en 3affa far utar &

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the
Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. tr erca, hc#tzr 3qr ya vi hara 3r4tr If@eraur (gt# h13r4ii#mail #
a#c4tzr3al e[ca 3f@)fr, £&yy #t enr 3ena3iaafa#tr(in-) 3f@err2ag(erg ft ziczn
39) f@caia: a€.a.2a&y Git #r fa8r 3f@run, &&9 #t ear s ah 3iaaaas #t ±ft aar fr a&,

"aarr ff@aa#r a{ q4-«rf@ srmrmer3farf?k,arf fagrnrah3ira srm#r arr 3r4f@a2zr
uf@r auals3if@aczt

a#4tr3=qzrcaviaraa iaiiaafr fata gra"jfr gnfa&­., .:,

(i) 'tJRf 11 tr c):; 3iaui ffRa am
(ii) #ck sm #Rt at a{ ma f?
(iii) ~ crfcFlT fa:) ,QJ-jJ ctJI a fr 6 c);- 3-maTci ~~

> 3rat agrf znz fa zr err cfi lJlc!tTia=f fcmfRr ~- 2) 3rf@0fr, 2014 h 3rcr qa fas#r
3r4lair 9if@era1ha#a+gr f@au&ferera3r#fvi 34tal ara&izhtt

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an amount
specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated 06.08.2014, under section 35F
of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made applicable to Service Tax under section 83 of the
Finance Act, 1994 provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten
Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

c::> Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply to the stay application
and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the
Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) sr «iaaf }, z 3rear a gfi:t 3r4hr qf@raur h varqr ssi srea 3rzrar rea ar G1Js
.:, .:,

fa cuRa tat ;rra-r 1%v 'afQ" ~WcP ifi' 10% 3Pra1afqz3it szi4aa G1Js fac11Ra ID" a-GI" G1Js cff 10%.:, .:,

0gararrrRt sar rafter

4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in disg.ute,-o.c.
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute. c-::__ri"~;:"~~-

/ ~- -- .. 'J,:_~\\-' al -~ ,i:: x:;
t . ' -~ ... ~ -~ .J
' . , . I - .._.\ I\,,, .."";•.';,...._--.-.:••••·.~. ~~•,t_;J;,i
\

-,., ,,_, _____✓.,_,,_ <''

,' "Guo 4ws° ·

~--

\J

0

0



F. No.V2(ST)07/A-ll/17-18

ORDER IN APPEAL

M/s. P. C. Snehal Construction Co. (hereinafter referred to as

'appellant), situated at 9" fl0or, City Centre, CG Road, Navrangpura,
Ahmedabad-09, holding Service Tax Registration No. AACFP6233AST001 for
providing Works Contract Service i.e. Construction activities to various

government authorities, have filed the present appeal on 07.04.2017,

against the Order-in-Original number SD-02/REF-294/VJP/2016-17 dated
23.02.2017 (hereinafter referred to as 'impugned order? passed by the
Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax, Division-II, Ahmedabad {hereinafter

referred to as 'adjudicating authority?, rejecting the appellant's refund claim
to the extent of Rs.34,85,849/-, and partially sanctioning the refund claim to

the extent of Rs,10,03,235/-, to be credited to the Consumer Welfare fund

on the grounds of unjust enrichment.

The facts of the case, in brief, are that the appellant was providing

Works Contract .Service which was wholly exempt under SI. No. 12 of

Notification No. 25/2012-ST dtd. 20.06.2012, being services provided to the

Government, a local authority or a governmental authority by way of
construction, erection, commissioning, installation, completion, fitting out,
repair, maintenance, renovation, alteration etc. Vide Notification No.
06/2015-ST dtd.01.03.2015, the service provided to the Government was
made taxable w.e.f. 01.04.2015, and therefore the appellant started paying
Service Tax. However, vide entry No. 1(iv) of the Notification No. 09/2016­
ST dated 01.03,2016, the Notification No. 25/2012-ST was amended, as

indicated below :

O 2

0 "after entry 12, with effect from the 1st March, 2016, the following

entry shall be inserted, namely ­
"124. Services provided to the Government, a local authority or a
governmental authority by way of construction, erection,

commissioning, installation, completion, fitting out, repair,

maintenance, renovation, or alteration of ­
(b) a structure meant predominantly for use as (i) an
educational, (ii) a clinical, or(iii) an art or cultural establishment,

under a contract which had been entered into prior to the 1° March,

2015 and on which appropriate stamp duty, where applicable, had.been
+8maNx

paid prior to such date." zs..\
' . I{., / -~·. ?,-.;J'\-,, L;~.·

l ,t•_, I ~ ",v :J..' .e
A : :?=.ss• "a.o4s°''

' * ..,..-...er. ]



F. No.V2(ST)07/A-11/17-18

O
the tune of Rs. 34,85,849/-. As regards the amount of Rs. 10,03,235/-, the
adjudicating authority based on the RA Bills and the invoices, concluded that
the appellant had recovered the amount of - service tax from the various

authorities.

Accordingly, in view of this amendment, the appellant had sought the refund
of Rs.44,89,084/-, paid by them. As the appellant had not submitted the
concerned ST-3 returns, the copy of Work Order, Ledger Accounts, etc. , he

was given a Show Cause Notice dtd. 26.12.2016, as to why his claim should
not be rejected as inadmissible. The Adjudicating Authority vide Order-in­

Original No.SD-02/REF-294/VIP/2016-17 dt.23.02.2017, rejected the refund
claim of Rs. 34,85,849/-, and sanctioned the claim amount of

Rs.10,03,235/-, which was credited to the Consumer Welfare Fund. As the
appellant had failed to reverse the Cenvat credit amount of Rs.34,85,849/-,
as per Rule 6(3) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004, as amended, that has
been utilized by them as input service & capital goods cenvat credit,

consequent to their service becoming exempted retrospectively, the said

claim amount of Rs. 34,85,849/-, was adjusted against the refund amount
and for that reason the appellant was not entitled for the refund amount to

!

3. Being aggrieved by the said OIO dt. 23.02.2017, the appellant has
filed this appeal before me on the grounds that (i) the doctrine of unjust
enrichment is not applicable in this case; (ii) they are eligible for· refund of

Service tax paid by the sub-contractor; (iii) they are eligible for the refund of
interest paid; and (iv) interest is payable to them for the delay in the

sanction of their refund claim. 0

4. During the personal hearing, the appellant's authorized Chartered

Accountant appeared before me. They reiterated the grounds of appeal and
submitted that no duty has been collected and certificate in this regard has
been given by the Ahmedabad Municipal Corporation. Invoices, Contractor's
Bills and CA's certificate showing that duty has not been collected from the

service receiver would be submitted within 7 days.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds
of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral submissions .made by the<<.• a>
appellants at the time of personal hearing and thereafter.,/ ~/'."'.'t

#•



F. No.V2(ST)07/A4-I1/17-18

6. The question to be decided is as to whether (i) the claimant is entitled

for the refund amount of RS.34,85,849/-, when they have availed and

utilized Cenvat credit of Rs.34,85,849/-; (ii) the adjudicating authority has

rightly adjusted and denied the refund claim amounting to Rs. 34,85,849/-,
as the appellant has failed to reverse the Cenvat credit availed as per Rule
6(3) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004, or not; (iii) the adjudicating authority

has rightly credited the sanctioned Refund claim amount of Rs. 10,03,235/-,
to the credit of the Consumer Welfare Fund or not; (iv) the appellants claim

for refund of Rs. 54,687/-, being interest paid on delayed payment of service
tax is valid or not; and (v) the appellant is entitled to interest for delay in

sanction of the refund claim beyond the period of three months.

7. The Adjudicating Authority has found the refund of Rs. 44,89,084/-,

admissible on the basis of Notification No. 09/2016-ST dated 01.03.2016,

0 but adjusted the; amount of Rs.34,85,849/-, under Rule 6(3) of the Cenvat
Credit Rules, 2004, and credited Rs. 10,03,235/-, to the Consumer Welfare
Fund in terms of the provision of Section 12C of the Central Excise Act,

1944, read with Section 11B of the Central Excise Act. As such, I am not

going in to the admissibility of the refund claim in this case.

Cenvat credit does not arise, as the appellant had availed and utilized tg{ ?
Cenvat credit of the sub-contract of the same project. The appellant age$: "\:_..C° l.:t:10 * (\'I:~ -~·

3 %

8. The claimant has availed and utilized the Cenvat credit amounting to
Rs. 34,85,849/-, for their payment of Service tax against the exempted
projects, and the same has been confirmed by the Adjudicating Authority.

The appellant at Point (B)(2) of their Grounds of appeal filed before me has

stated as below :

"The appellant had utilized CENVAT for the amount paid by them for

the same work for which refund being applied for."

Again at Point (B)(10) of their Grounds of appeal, the appellant has stated

as below:
"The appellant has maintained separate records as the appellant
have claimed CENVAT of sub contract of the same project for which

refund is claimed"

From the above two statements, it is clear that the appellant has availed

Cenvat credit as. confirmed by the Adjudicating Authority. Rule 6 of the
Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004, indicates the obligation of a provider of an.Gs

o



F. No.V2(ST)07/4-11/17-18

maintained separate records exclusively for claiming the Cenvat credit of the
sub-contract of the same project for which refund has been claimed by the
appellant; The appellant has provided Affidavits of two Sub-contractors (i)
M/s. Harikrupa Construction Company and (ii) M/s. Gajanand Corporation
Pvt. Ltd., indicating that they have not claimed refund of the Cenvat credit

·'
amount of Rs. 20,19,306/-, and Rs. 8,00,043/-, respectively, paid by them
and recovered from the appellant and that they had not availed any Cenvat
credit for the payment made by them in this regard. The Cenvat credit

availed by the appellant on the sub-contract, which was utilized for payment

of the Service tax liability of the appellant in this project, was also exempted
with retrospective effect by Section 102 of the Finance Act, 1994, inserted
by the Finance Act, 2016. Therefore, as the appellant had borne the burden
of Service tax payment by the sub-contractors to the tune of Rs.28,19,349/­
, and had not passed on the burden of Service tax in this case to the Service

Recipient, he is eligible for the refund of the said amount, if unjust

enrichment is not applicable.

9. As regards the appellant's claim that the doctrine of unjust enrichment
is not applicable, the Adjudicating Authority in his order dtd.23.02.2017, has
stated that from the RA bills itself & the invoices submitted by the appellant,
it was clear thatthe claimant has recovered the amount of service tax from
the various authorities. The appellant has also submitted a Certificate
dt.4.10.2017, from Chartered Accountants M/s. Jayamal Thakore & Co.,
confirming that the appellant has not recovered the service tax from their
service receivers, pertaining to the Service tax payment of Rs.44,89,084/-,
which has been claimed as refund. The pre-audit report pertaining to the

said refund claim clearly states that the value in the RA Bills were exclusive
of Service tax and the Adjudicating Authority's contention that the refund
claim is hit by the doctrine of unjust enrichment is not correct. In the light of
the above, I allow the refund claim of the appellant to the extent of Rs.
38,22,584/- (Rs.10,03,235/- + Rs. 20,19,306/- + Rs. 8,00,043/-) and reject
the refund claim of Rs. 6,66,500/-, under Section 11B of the Central Excise

Act, 1944.

0

0

10. The appellant had also claimed a refund of Rs. 54,687/-, for interest
paid on delayed payment of service tax. The initial line of Section 11B(1) 0-7
the Central Excise Act, 1944, amply clarifies that refund can be claimed/of,

[.· . ·
the interest paid on such service tax which includes interest for delayed f %.e ye.h..s



F. No.V2(ST)07/A-11/17-18

payment of Service tax. The Adjudicating Authority has avoided any
discussion on this claim of RS.54,687/-, in his 0IO dt.23.02.2017, even
though the same has been mentioned in the S.C.N .. I hereby allow the

appellant's refund claim of interest paid by them amounting to Rs. 54,687/-,
for delayed payment of Service tax. The appellant is also entitled to interest
for delay in sanction of the refund claim beyond the period of three months.

The impugned order is accordingly set aside and the appeal is allowed, on

the above mentioned terms.

11. 3r41ai aarr a# #t a{ 3rfr ar fqzr 3qi#aa far star 1
11. The appeal filed by the appellant, stands disposed off in above terms.

0

«%>
(37mr gi4)

3irgaa (3r4tea)

To,
M/s. P. C. Snehal Construction Co.,
9th floor, City Centre, C.G. Road,
Navrangpura,
Ahmedabad-380009.

(R.R THAN)
SUPERINTENDENT,
CENTRAL TAX APPEALS, AHMEDABAD.

Copy to:
1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Tax, GST, Ahmedabad Zone.
2) The Commissioner, Central Tax, Ahmedabad-North.
3) The Dy./Asst. Commissioner, Division-VII, Central Tax, GST, Ahmedabad
(North), Ahmedabad.
4) The Asst. Commissioner(System), Central Tax, Hqrs., Ahmedabad (North).
5) Guard File.
6) P.A. FIle.

5




